laws of the State of MA, with its principal offices in the City of Boston, holding a certificate of authority to transact surety business 
in Arizona issued by the Director of the Department of Insurance pursuant to Title 20, Chapter 2, Article 1, as Surety, are held and 
firmly bound unto Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (hereinafter "Obligee") in the amount of EIGHT 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 77/100--Dollars ($8,490,416.77), for 
the payment whereof, Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly 
and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Obligee, dated the 12th day of February, 2019, to

[...]

the State of MA , with its principal offices in the City of Boston , holding a certificate of authority to transact surety business in 
Arizona issued by the Director of Department of Insurance pursuant to Title 20, Chapter 2, Article 1, as Surety, are held and firmly 
bound unto Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (hereinafter "Obligee") in the amount of EIGHT 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 77/100--Dollars ($8,490,416.77), for 
the payment whereof, Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly 
and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Obligee, dated the 12th day of February, 2019, to